

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS E LAURIA
JESSE L. GREEN
CECILIA E. WALKER
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd.,
Suite 4900
Miami, FL 33131

J. CHRISTOPHER SHORE
HARRISON DENMAN
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

RAOUL G. CANTERO
Counsel of Record
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd.,
Suite 4900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 371-2700
rcantero@whitecase.com

CHARLES KOSTER
WHITE & CASE LLP
609 Main Street, Suite 2900
Houston, Texas 77002

NATHAN SWIRE
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Petitioner, U.S. Bank National Association,
in its capacities as Indenture Trustee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Equitable Mootness Doctrine is Based on Faulty Reasoning and Contravenes Article III Courts’ Obligations	2
II. Review is Necessary to Resolve the Circuit Split Regarding the Stay Requirement and Burden of Proof	6
III. Petitioner has not waived these arguments.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	4
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	11
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>In re UNR Industries, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3, 4
<i>In re VeroBlue Farms USA, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 880 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	9
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v.</i> <i>Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 927 (2023).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	10
<i>One2OneCommuns., LLC v.</i> <i>Quad/Graphics, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 574 U.S. 1127 (2015)	11
<i>Samson Energy Res. Co. v. SemCrude, L.P.</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013).	4, 8, 9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	10-11
<i>Vestavia Hills, Ltd. v. U.S. Small. Bus. Admin.</i> , 630 B.R. 816 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	7
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., Art. I	6
U.S. Const., Art. III	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	5
Allie Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trends in Large Corporate Bankruptcy and Financial Distress, Midyear 2022 Update</i> , at 7, Cornerstone Research (2022), https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/Trends-in-Large-Corporate-Bankruptcy-and-Financial-Distress-Midyear-2022-Update.pdf	7
